OWNER S MANUAL

CXT-100
CORNER MULTI-FUNCTIONAL TRAINER

CXT-100
L 60" W 60" H 84"



Introduction

About the CORNER MULTI-FUNCTIONAL TRAINER CXT-100
Congratulations on your new purchase of the Super Rack/Smith
Machine. We hope you are completely satisfied with this product
and wish you many years of enjoyment.

T uft stuff Equipment

This Tuffstuff product has been builtto precise quality standards and
has been carefully packaged to ensure that damage will not occur
during shipment. The Limited Warranty and signature indicating
final inspection has been conducted by our line foreman, is an
expression of our confidence in the completeness, the materials,
and workmanship of this product.

War ranty

SEE A COPY OF WARRANTY OM BACK PAGE.

Registration Card

To avoid unnecessary delays in warranty service and to insure that
a permanent record of your purchase is on file with our factory,
be sure to complete the warranty registration card and send it to
TuffStuff Fitness Equipment today.

Spe::.ifi cations
1. Maximum Wt. Capacity - 150 |bs.

2. Total Machine Weight - 535 |bs.

3. Footprint {LWH) - See Front Cover.

Mzt=: Dus fo confinung produc] improvem sms, specificalions and d=zignz ars cubj=cl o clangs
witiou rodics.

Maintenance

“pric:r to the Assembly of the CORNER MULTI-FUNCTIOMNAL

TRAINER

1. We advise you to consult your local Tuff Stuff retailer if you should
have a question or problem regarding the proper assembly of
this unit.

_Irl:']D| Requirements
1. One 3’4" combination wrench
. One 916" combination wrench
. One ratchet
. One 3/4" socket
. One 916" socket
. One rubber mallet
. Windex or household glass cleaner
. Measuring tape

. Lktility knife

W = Lk Wk

Hardware Measurement Diagram
=8
€
b
s
o
ﬂ@ﬁ
QQ\'P
5»“—”“‘&
e
-
a L e
A o o
o™ o

TuffStuff Basic Strength Equipment Safety and General Maintenance

Al TUFFSTUFF strength equipment is designed and manufactured to offer maximum , long-life service with minimal
maintenance. However, safety inspection and routine maintenance in your facility should be the upmost importance
in your daily operation. Information presented in these pages will serve as a basic guideline to design your own

inspection procedures.

Part One: General Inspection and Cleaning

Equipment should be wiped down with a damp cloth and dried on a daily basis. Sweat is corrosive and when left on
the frame and components will eventually cause corrosion or rust. When performing these cleaning sessions, it is
the perfect time to inspect the equipment and note any problems for the maintenance personnel to comrect.

. Check equipment if it is operating properly.

’
2. Check the cable for loose fittings or frayed cable and is seating propedy on the pulleys and cams.
3. Make sure that the proper weight stack selector pin is with each machine and that the pin functions prop-

erly.

4 |f something appears loose be sure to have it tightened immediately.
5. If a piece of equipment appears damaged or not operation properly, place the piece out-of-service imme-

diately.

CHT-100 CORMNER MULTI-FUNCTIOMAL TRAINER



Part Two: Maintenance

Inthis paragraph, we will discuss the inspection of the cables, pulleys and their associated components. If there ex-
ists the potential for injury to occur on a machine, it will most likely lie in the cable system. Itis important to inspect
the cables frequently and let it be known to all users that it is their responsibility to report any wom-out cable to pre-
vent a sudden failure that can result in aninjury. Cables are moving parts, meaning cable-wear will occur regardless
of the type or size used. Inthe advent of the 3/16" mill-spec cable this wear takes longer to become apparent and
this is why frequent inspections are so important.

1. Checkthe cable termination atthe weight stack. To perform any cable tension adjustment, loosen the hex

jam nut and thread the hex tap bolt in or out to give cable the proper tension. Re-tightened the hex jam
nut when adjustment is complete and make sure the hex tap bolt is threaded 1/2" into the socket of the
selector bar top plate.

. Check the end fitting for any signs of fraying in this area. Inspect the bolt and nut and/or screw holding
the fitting and be sure that it is tight.

. Checkthe cables as it passes over all pulley wheels. Visually inspect the cables and pulleys. Acable that
is wearing will exhibit a ballooned surface that passes over the pulley. This is and early waming sign to
replace the cable.

Part Three: Lubrication

TuffStuff uses only the highest quality bearings and linear motion components that are virtually trouble-free but re-
guires the regular preventive maintenance to insure long-lasting performance.

1. Bronze and nylon bushings, we recommend on a monthly basis to spray a teflon-base lubricant (silicone-

free) directly onto the shaft as it passesthrough these bushings. Spray a small amount onto the shaft and
rotate it through its complete movement and wipe off any excess.

. Weight stack guide rods and bushings, again use teflon spray lubricant and this time spray onto arag and
wipe the guide rods down with this rag on a weekly basis. Do not use WD-40 or other lubricants as they
attract dirt and will crate a mess between the weight plates and bushings.

. Sealed bearings pivot points, as the name implies are protected from the outside environment and require
no lubrication. During the machine wipe down, wipe the extemal bearing surfaces with the damp rag and
dried to prevent the build up of dust and sweat.

Ifyou religiously perform the maintenance procedures, you will increase the life of the machine and ultimately lower
your maintenance costs with fewer replaced components and downtime.

Any doubts, equipment with mechanical problems should be placed "Out-of-Service” until all problems are comrected.
If replacement parts are required or maintenance questions, please contact TuffStuff Service Department:

Phone: 909-629-1600 Fax: 909-629-4967 e-mail: service@tuffstuff net

CHT100 CORMER MULTI-FUNCTICMAL THAINER 3



CXT-100 Weight Resistance

Attention Users!

This machine has been dezigned with a unique mechanizm that allows= you to reduce the actual phy=ical weight by
50%. Despite your excitement to begin using the equipment, you MUST became familiarized on how it works, =o
please take a few moments to follow the quick instructions included on thiz sheet. Lack of attention to caution can
result in an accident. We thank you for choozing our products, and hope you will enjoy it.

Make sure both WRC (Weight Resistance Conversion) devices are set to the same adjustment setting and each
weilght stack to have the zame amount of weight zelected, when vzing the Dual Lat Pulley Station or the Dual L ow
Row Station for a bilateral exercize. This will aid perform a balanced and uniform exercize.

The WRC (weight resistance conversion) device allows
changing the weight resiztance to 50% or 100% of the
welzht zelected for the Dual Lat Pulley Station and the
Dual I ow Row Station.

To engage to [PIEEY weight resistance, hold the handle

and zlide device to the position.

|Twn WRC (Weight Resistance Conversion) Devices |

I

Dual Lat Pulley Station
" WRC Setting
A
B

Resistance

IEEM of Selected Welight
LR of Selected Weight

g — Dual High/Low FPulley Station
* of Selected Welzht
k) [
! Two Weight Stacks

each

Actual Phy=ical Welight

Dual Low Row Station
WRC Setting

Resistance

Ak of Selected Weight
B JUIEER of Selected Weight




Assembly List

ltern # Description Cty.
2 CABLE RETAINER BRACKET 2
5 |CARRIAGE RT 1
16 | CARRIAGE LT 1
18 | LEFT SIDE BASE FRAME 1
21 | REAR UPRIGHT 1
22 |RIGHT SIDE BASE FRAME 1
24 [ NICKEL SELECTORIZED UPRIGHT 2
56 | FLATWASHER SAEB/O /8" 20
62 |HEXHEAD CAP SCHEW GR-5 B/ a/8-16 X 1 3/4 2
67 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-5B/O 3816 X 4 1/4 4
69 |[HEXHEAD CAP SCHREW GR-5B/0 2/8-16 X 5 4
78 | NYLONINSERT LOCK NUT B/O 2/8-16 12
B0 [ NYLOMNINSERT THIN PATTERN LOCK MUT B/O 2/8-16 4
81 | NYLONPULLEY 3/8 X1 X 4 1/2 BLACK 4

1
“

CHT100 CORMER MULTI-FUNCTICMAL THAINER




Step 2
Assembly List
ltern # Description Qty.
B CHIN UP BAR 1
26 |[TOP FRAME 1
27 | TOP SWIVEL FULLEY BERACKET 2
24 [BLACK NYLONPULLEY 2/8 X1 X 31/2 2
56 | FLAT WASHER SAE B/O a/a” B
59 |HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GR-5B/O 3/8-16 2 1/2 1
60 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GR-5 B/O 3/a-16 X 1 2
&1 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GR-5 B/O /818 X 11/2 2
65 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GR-5B/O 3/8-16 X 2 2/4 2
B0 | MNYLOMNINSERT THIN PATTERMN LOCK NUT B/O 2/8-16 3
g2 |[PLASTIC END CAP BLACK-BEUMPER RHZ20 4
87 | RETAINING SNAP RING EXT PLAIN 1 1/4" 2
97 | SPUTLOCK WASHER B/O a/a” 2
98 | STEELEBUMPER WASHER Z/F 3/a" 4

CXT-125.

1.DON'T ASSEMELE ITEM #6 IF YOU ARE ASSEMELING THE

2. ITEM # 8 SHOWN DISASSEMELED FOR CLARITY ONLY.

CHT-100 CORMNER MULTI-FUNCTIOMAL TRAINER




Step 3

NOTE:
ITEM # § SHOWN DIASSEMELED
FOR CLARITY CNLY.

Assembly List

ltern # Description Qty.
3 CAELE RETAINER BERACKET (2 1/2 PULLEY) 2
7 CONVERSION DOUBLE PULLEY BRACKET 2
2 CONVERSION SWIVEL PULLEY BRACKET 2
9 CONVERSION SWIVEL PULLEY BRACKET HANDLE 2
11 | CONVERSION GUIDE ROD 2
56 |FLATWASHER SAE B/O 2/a" 14
62 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-5B/0 3816 X 1 3/4 4
63 |HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GR-5B/0O 3816 X 2 2
70 |HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GR-5B/0 3816 X 5 1/4 2
80 [NYLOMNINSERT THIN PATTERN LOCK NUT B/O 3/8-16 8
a1 MYLOMN PULLEY 2/8 X1 X 4 1/2 BELACK (5]
92 |RUBBER GRIP 1/2 X 2 1/2 2
97 [ SPLIT LOCK WASHER B/O 2/a8" 2
100 |UHMW PLASTIC1/2 1D X 1 COD X1 1/4 2

CHT100 CORMER MULTI-FUNCTICMAL THAINER




Step 4
Assembly List
lterm # Description Cty.
14 | GUIDE ROD 3/4 X 76 3/4 4
23 | SELECTORPINW/COIL 3/8 X 2 1/4 2
25 [SINGLE 2 1/2 PULLEY BRACKET 2
24 | BLACK NYLON PULLEY 3/8 X 1 X 2 1/2 2
40 | 10LE STEEL WEIGHT PLATE ELACK 28
49 | DECAL-WEIGHT NUMBERS REF TP-10 (150 Ibs) 2
51 FINISHED HEX NUT B/O 1/2-13 2
56 | FLAT WASHER SAE B/O a/8" 4
62 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GR-5 B/O 2/8-16 X 1 3/4 2
66 | FLAT WASHER B/O 2/4 X 2 4
72 |10LBTOP PLATE W/ADJ. SLTH BAR 14 WTS 2
BO | NYLONINSERT THIN PATTERN LOCK NUT B/O 3/8-16 4
82 |RUBBERDONUT 2/4 X 21/2 2
96 | SPLIT LOCK WASHER B/O 1/2" 2

RN

CHT-100 CORMNER MULTI-FUNCTIOMAL TRAINER



Assembly List
ltem # Description Cty.
13 | FOOTSUPPORT 2
56 | FLAT WASHER SAE B/O ara” 8
64 | HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GR-5B/O 3/8-16X 3
78 | NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT B/O 3/8-16 4

CHT100 CORMER MULTI-FUNCTICMAL THAINER 9



Lat Cable Assembly

Step 6

—i
o

CHT-100 CORMNER MULTI-FUNCTIOMAL TRAINER



COLOR CHART
GRAY= SUB-ASSEMELY PARTS
ELAC K= HARDWARE

CXT-100

Parts List
em ho. Descriplion Fzv.| Par MNo. | Ciy.| Hem No. D=z criplion Parl Na. Ciy.
i ADJUSTABLE CABLE BOLT i UP3gas | 2 56 |FLAT WASHER SAE BIO 38 BNTKI23 €
a CABLE RETAINER BRACKET ] UPln4a | & 57 |FLAT WASHER USS B/ 14 BNTER23 4
3 CABLE RETAINER BRACKET {3 12 PULLEY) ] UPws ] 55 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-3 BAD 14-20X 3/4 BNTEIE9) 4
4 CARRIAGE DOUBLEFULLEY BRACKET ] UP3aas | 2 59 |HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GR-5 BAD 3818 21/2 BNTKI2 78 i
5 CARRIAGERT ] UP3sg7 1 &0 |HEXHEADCAP SCREW GR-5 B/ 3/8-16 X1 BNTXI27S 2
[ CHIN UP BAR ] UP3sa3 1 &l HEX HEAD CAP SCREW GR-3 BAO 38-16 X112 BNTHIS0E [
7 CONVERSION DOUBLE PULLEY BRACKET ] UP3sas | 2 62 [HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-5 B/ 38-16 X134 BNTKI27 16
8 CONVERSION SWIVELPULLEY BRACKET ] UPgag | 2 63 |HEXHEADCAPSCREW GR-5 B0 3/8-16 X2 BNTXI27 2
E] CONVERSION SWIVELPULLEY BRACKEI HANLO 0 UP3sga | 2 64 |HEXHEADCAP SCREW GR-5 BAO 3/8-16 X3 BNTHI282 4
10 |COVER PLATE i UPasas | 2 65 |HEXHEAD CAPSCREW GR-5 B/ 38-16 X334 BWTXI281 ]
11 CONVERSION GUIDE ROD [1] UF3s81 2 66 |FLAT WASHER B/D 34X 2" BNHIS7S 4
12 |DOUBLE PULLEY BRACKETS i UP3sra | 2 67 |HEXHEADCAP SCREW GR-3 B/ 38-16 X414 BNTHI317 10}
13 |[FOOT SUPPORT i UP3sas | 2 &8  |U-SI'YLE TAPPED HOLE MUT 1420 BNTXITE 4
14 |GUIDE ROD 34 X 7a3/4 [1] UF3s08 i & |HEXHEADCAPSCREW GR-5 B/O 38-16X 5 BNHI32) 4
16 |CARRIAGELT [1] UPasa2 1 70 |HEXHEADCAP SCREW GR-53 B/ 38-16X 514 BNTH69) 2
17 |LAT CABLE i UP3gas | 2 Ti HEX KEY ALLOY 3/32 BNTKI372 i
18  |LEFT SIDE BASE FRAME [1] UP3s78 1 72 10 LE TOFPLATE W/AD]. SLTR BAR 14 WTS BWHI1097 2
19 [LOW ROW LONG CABLE ] UP3gda | 2 73 |SOULDER BOLT ALLOY 33 X 34 BNHT 18 @
20 |LOWROWSHORT CABLE i UPaga7 | 2 74  |HEXKEY ALLOY 732 BNTKISTS i
21 REAR UPRIGHT [1] UP3628 1 75  |HEXKEY LONG ARM ALLOY 3/1a8" BNWHI371 1
22 |RIGHT SIDE BASE FRAME ] [EERE 1 76 |LEATHER ANKLE STRATP BMH1231 1
23 |SELECTOR PIN W/COIL 38 X 3114 i UP3i51 2 77 |WYLON D HANDLE BNHI215 4
24 |NICKEL SELECTORIZED UPRIGHT [1] UFs21 2 78  |WYLON INSERT LOCK NUT BAO 3/8-16 BNHI214 12
25 |SINGLE3 V2 PULLEY BRACKET a UPaaas | 2 78 |NYLON INSERT THIN PATTERM LOCK NUT BAD 1,2-13 BNTEI360 @
26 T'OPF FRAM EICXT-100) i UP3ssd 1 80 [NYLON INSERT THIN PATTERN LOCK NUT BAD 3/8-16 BNIXI365 EX
27 I'OF SWIVEL PULLEY BRACKET [1] UPgad | 2 a1 MYLON PULLEY 38 X 1 X4 1/2 BLACK BNHI508 T
28 |WEIGHT SHROUD a UPass2 1 82 |PLASTIC ENDCAP BLACK-BUMPER RTL20 BNTEM12 12
20 |SWIVEL PULLEY BRACKET i UPar | 2 83 |PLASTIC INSERT CAP 2 RD 10-14 GA BNTXIH 2
30 |CONVERSION CABLE THREADED END [1] (IEETT 2 84 |PLASIIC TMNSERT CAP ELLIFTTCAL2ZX 4 BRH17% F]
3 ALUMNUMLAT BAR 114 X 8 BNHIZOF | 1 85  |PLASITIC INSERT ELLTPTICAL GUIDE BNHI1760 2
3 |ALUMINDM CAP 1270 RD (CAP -125) BNIXIS3 | 2 8 |PULLPIN 122 X 2 78 LIGHT SPRING (YELLOW KMNOB) BMTXIA1 2
33 |BALL BEARING 3X-2H5 BRWHITIZ] 4 87  |RETAININGSMATP RING EXT. FLAIN 1147 BWHI71S 2
34 |BLACK WYLON PULLEY 38 X 1X31/2 BNTHEE: | 10 88 |RUBBERDOMUT 34X 212 BNTEI06E 4
35  |BROMZEBUSHING 12 XSAX12X7E X 18 BNIXIS2 | 16 88 |RUBBERFOOT 3 X412 BNTXGO? 1
36 |COILCHAIN 3/16 X 21 BRHI262 | 1 o0 |RUBBERFOOT FOR & X4 14 PLATE BNH167 2
37 |PLASTIC FOOT SUPPRORT 2 RD X5 BNHI193a | 2 i RUBBER GRIP 11875 T ¥ 125 X 18 BNTH9SS 2
2= |DECAL-CAUTION WEIGHT TRAINING SAFETY ... BMIXN2: | 1 a2 |RUBBERGRIP 12X 312 BMII122 2
3  |DECAL-DANGER BACE LEG SUPPORT MUST BE.. BRHIgs | 1 93  |RUBBERGROMMET 34" [ BMTEM 4
40 10 LB STEEL WEIGHT PLATE BLACK 4 %16 X 97 /16 ASSY | BNHI1650 [ 28 ad  [SMAP LINK 2/ MM X SIhiM BN [
4i DECAL-DANGER TIGHTEN THIS RETATNING. . BMIXL2 | 2 85 |SOCKETSET SCREW ALLOY 10-32 X 18 BNTXMTS &
42 DECAL-EXERCISE CHART (CXT-100) AWHIg® [ 1 a5 SPUT LOCK WASHER BAO 152 BMHG53 [
43 |EDGE PROTECTOR CHROME 18 GA BNH183s | 2 o7  |SPLUT LOCK WASHER B/D 38" BNTEI6SS 4
44 DECAL-TMPORTANT ADJUST CABLE HERE BMH1893 | 4 98  |STEEL BUMPER WASHER E/T 3/% BN 12
45  |DECAL-TMPORTANT CHECK CABLES FOR PROPER . BRHIE9 | 1 EE IUFFSIUFF LOGO ALURMIND M SMATL BNWHI1323 2
46  |DECAL-TMPORTANT FORBEST FERFORMANCE. . BNH1SH | 4 100 (UMW FLASTTC 1/2T0 X1 0D X 114 BNH1935 2
47 |DECAL-WARNING KEEP HANDS AND FINGERS... BNHeX| 2 101 |[URETHANE BUMPER 962 BNIX2H 2
45 DECAL-WEIGHT CONVERSION RATIO BRHIg9 | 1 102 |CLEVIS BRACKET 332" BWHI14(H [}
49 |DECAL-WEIGHT NUMBERS REF TP-10{ 150 1bs) BMH73| 2 103 |30UAT BAR S0 34" DOUBLE LINE BNHI7 i
50 FEMDER W ASHER BiO 38 X 11,2 BMIX19 | 4 104 |FLAT HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW B/ 3/8-142 BNH1605 2
51 FINISHED HEX NUT BfiD 1/2-13 BNEO201 | & 105  |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-8 Z7Y 1,220 X3 {1/8 HOLE) BRHI1938 2
52 |ALUMINDM LOW ROWBAR 114 X 2 BRH1706 | 1 106 |WYLON BALL 134 X 38 BNH1937 2
53 |PLASTIC INSERT CAP 1 1" RD11 GA BNIXST| 4 107 |WYLOM BALL 134 X 932 BNHI195 [
54 |FLAT PHILUPS SCREW ZINC ¢ 2 X 1,2 BNH4E| 4 108 |[WYLON INSERT LOCE NUT BAO 571618 BNTHI215 [
55  |FLAT WASHER SAE B 12 BNTKI23E | 14 109 [SOCKENSETSCREW ALLDY 3/8-1a X 34 BNTKM T ]
CXT-100 CORMER MULTI-FUMCTIONAL TRAINER 12




Step 7 Low RHow Long Cable Assembly

Step 8

Low Row Short Cable Assembly

== )/J//J/

:fmwﬂf

-7" /1/ ) 7

Mf/ /J"f

CHT-100 CORNER MULTI-FUNCTICNAL TRAINER

11



ORMER MULTI-FUNCTIONAL TRAINER

CHT-100C

12



DO NOT DISCARD THIS MANUAL

HOME LIFETIME WARRANTY

TuffStuff products are warranted to the retail purchaser to be free from defects in materials and workmanship.
TuffStuff exclusive Home Lifetime Warranty coverage extends for the life of the product while owned by the
criginal retail purchaser, and used only in a home or residential setting unless ctherwise noted in the cwner's
manual.

This warranty does not cover:
TuffStuff products seld for and used in a commercial or institutional setting.
Any damage, failure or lbss caused by accident, misuse, neglect, abuse, improper assembly, improper
maintenance, or failure to follow instructions or warnings in the cowner's manual and warning labels
posted on the machine.
Use of products in a manner for which they were not designed.
Original product that is altered, orthe use of replacement parts and compeonents of ancther manufac-
turer other than T uffStuff.

Limitations:

The foregoing shall constitute the sole remedy of the purchaser and the sole liability of TuffStuff with regard to
warranty, whether express or implied by cperation of law or otherwise, including but not limited to any implied
warranties of merchantability or fitness. TuffStuff shall in no event be liable for incidental or consequential
lbsses, damages or expenses in connection with exercise products. TuffStuff's liabilty hereunder is expressly
imited to the repairs or replacements of warranted defective parts.

Frocedures:

Warranty service will be performed at Tuff Stuff's facilty in Pomena, California. T uffStuff will have the option of
either repair or replacement at no charge for any defective product. Purhaser is responsible for installation of
repaired or replaced parts and all transportation and insurance costs on returned or replaced equipment to and
fram TuffStuff's facility in Pomona.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have cther rights, which may vary from state to
state. Effective July 1, 2004.

Thiz warranty iz the final, complets and sxclueive agresmant of the parties with respact to e quality or paformance of the squip mant
and no action for breach of thiz writben warranty or any implisd warmanty shall bs commanced meors thanans (1) y=ar after the accrual
of the cauzs of action. Mo medification of thie waranty or waiver of it= rmsz shall b= binding on =ither party unlesz approved in
writing by an authorized reprecentative of the party. Contact TutfStuff at 1325 E. Franklin Avenus, Pomona, California 91768, before
r=turning any defactive squipmsant.

Mote: Retain your sales receipt and be sure to mail in the warranty registration card to insure that a
permanent record of your purchase is on file with the factory and to avoid unnecessary delays in
warranty service.

TuftStuft Fitness Equipment, Inc.
1325 E. Franklin Avenue
Pomoma, CA S176E, USA
Ph: 9096291600 Fax: 909.629-4967
E-mail: service@tuffstoff.net Net: www.infistuff net




